Appellate Case: 13-1540 Document: 01019479035 Date Filed: 08/21/2015 Page: 1

FILED United States Court of Appeals Tenth Circuit

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

August 21, 2015

Elisabeth A. Shumaker Clerk of Court

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED, DENVER, COLORADO, a Colorado non-profit corporation, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v. No. 13-1540

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

ASSOCIATION OF GOSPEL RESCUE MISSIONS, et al.,

Amici Curiae.

et al.,

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v. No. 14-6026

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants - Appellants.

NI 14 (00)

Appellate Case: 13-1540 Document: 01019479035 Date Filed: 08/21/2015 Page: 2 AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, et al., Amici Curiae. REACHING SOULS INTERNATIONAL, INC., an Oklahoma not for profit

corporation, et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

No. 14-6028 v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants - Appellants.

NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM,

et al.,

Amici Curiae.

ORDER

Before MATHESON, McKAY, and BALDOCK, Circuit Judges.

These matters are before the court on the motion filed by the Little Sisters of the Poor, Reaching Souls International, et al., and Southern Nazarene University, et al., to

Appellate Case: 13-1540 Document: 01019479035 Date Filed: 08/21/2015 Page: 3

stay the mandate in these appeals pending consideration of petitions for writ of certiorari.

We also have a response from Secretary Burwell, and a reply in support.

Upon consideration, we grant the motion. Issuance of the mandate is stayed in these appeals pending the Supreme Court's consideration of the certiorari petitions currently on file. If the petitions are granted, the stay of the mandate shall continue until the Supreme Court's final disposition.

Entered for the Court

ELISABETH A. SHUMAKER, Clerk

Elisabeta a. Shumaki